Symbol Mining and Noble based upon prevailing market conditions.

The agreement is otherwise on customary terms and conditions for agreements of this nature.

1.4 Indicative timetable

The indicative timetable for the Proposed Transaction is set out below.

Event Date

Supplementary Prospectus lodged with ASIC 29 September 2017

Notice of General Meeting sent to Shareholders 13 October 2017

General Meeting to approve the Resolutions 13 November 2017

Public Offer closes 13 November 2017

Issues of securities under the Public Offer, and to Trident Capital,
Argonaut, Noteholders, Vendors and Noble

Completion of the Share Purchase Agreement

Proposed Directors appointed to the Board

15 November 2017

Expected date for Shares to be reinstated to trading on ASX  22 November 2017

Note: The dates shown in the table above are indicative only and may vary subject to the Corporations Act, the
Listing Rules and other applicable laws.

 13

1.5 Pro forma capital structure

The pro forma capital structure of the Company, assuming the Resolutions are passed and
the Proposed Transaction completes, is as follows:

Capital structure
Existing

Completion

Minimum
Subscription

Full
Subscription

Existing Shares1 1,375,965 1,375,965 1,375,965

Shares under Public Offer2 - 107,500,000 190,000,000

Shares to the Vendors3 - 199,999,999 199,999,999

Shares to the Noteholders4 - 61,250,000 61,250,000

Shares to Noble5 - 81,250,000 81,250,000

Shares to the Corporate Advisers6 - 12,250,000 12,250,000

Total Shares 1,375,965 463,625,964 546,125,964

Existing Options7 72,494 72,494 72,494

New Options8 - 6,750,000 6,750,000

Promoter Options9 - 7,100,000 7,100,000

Bonus Options10 - 12,900,000 22,800,000

Fully diluted Share capital 1,448,459 490,448,458 582,848,458

Notes:

1. Assumes no additional Shares are issued between the date of this Notice and completion of the Proposed
Transaction, including pursuant to an exercise of Options.

2. Applicants under the Public Offer will also receive 3 free attaching Bonus Options for every 25 Shares
applied for and issued.

3. Shares to be issued to the Vendors (and/or their nominees) under the Share Purchase Agreement. To the
extent that ASX does not permit the Company to pay cash as part of the Cash Reimbursement under the
Share Purchase Agreement (up to $125,000), the Company will issue additional Shares at a deemed value

[…]

Additional funds raised under a convertible note 150,000 150,000

150,000 150,000

Pro-forma adjustments:

Conversion of convertible note (475,000) (475,000)

(475,000) (475,000)

Pro-forma Balance - -

Pro forma after offer

 46

Audited as at

31-Dec-16 $4.3 million $7.6 million

NOTE 10. NOBLE LOAN $ $ $

Noble loan - - -

Audited balance of Swala as at 31 December 2016 - -

Audited balance of Symbol as at 31 December 2016 3,836,424 3,836,424

Pro-forma adjustments:

Reduction in Noble debt due to issue of 50 million shares (US$1 million remains*) (3,836,424) (3,836,424)

(3,836,424) (3,836,424)

Pro-forma Balance - -

Pro forma after offer

Audited as at

31-Dec-16 $4.3 million $7.6 million

NOTE 11. UNSECURED LOANS FROM DIRECTORS $ $

Unsecured loans from directors - - -

Audited balance of Swala as at 31 December 2016 - -

Audited balance of Symbol as at 31 December 2016 124,488 124,488

Pro-forma adjustments:

Repayment of Andrew Simpson and Barry Bolitho's previous expenditure* (124,488) (124,488)

(124,488) (124,488)

Pro-forma Balance - -

Pro forma after offer

$4.3 million $7.6 million

NOTE 12. ISSUED CAPITAL $ $

Issued capital 10,418,348 13,598,348

Number of

shares (min)

Number of

shares (max) $ $

Fully paid ordinary share capital of Swala at 24 June 2016 165,154,565 165,154,565 28,164,098 28,164,098

Fully paid ordinary share capital of Symbol at 31 December 2016 184,989,884 184,989,884 711,822 711,822

Subsequent events:

Elimination of Swala's issued capital upon Acquisition (refer Note 16) - - (28,164,098) (28,164,098)

Swala share consolidation (120:1) 1,376,288 1,376,288 - -

DOCA recapitalisation shares with 9 free attaching options 750,000 750,000 15,000 15,000

DOCA recapitalisation shares 37,500,000 37,500,000 750,000 750,000

39,626,288 39,626,288 (27,399,098) (27,399,098)

Pro-forma adjustments:

Proceeds from shares issued under this Prospectus with free attaching options 107,500,000 190,000,000 4,300,000 7,600,000

Costs of the Offer - - (336,000) (456,000)

Issue of Consideration Shares under the Acquisition 199,999,999 199,999,999 792,526 792,526

Issue of shares for repayment of Noble debt 81,250,000 81,250,000 3,250,000 3,250,000

Issue of shares on conversion of Symbol Convertible Notes 23,750,000 23,750,000 475,000 475,000

Issue of shares to facilitator 11,500,000 11,500,000 460,000 460,000

423,999,999 506,499,999 8,941,526 12,121,526

Pro-forma Balance 463,626,287 546,126,287 10,418,348 13,598,348

Pro forma after offerAudited as at

31-Dec-16

$

28,164,098

 47

Audited as at

31-Dec-16 $4.3 million $7.6 million

NOTE 13. RESERVES $ $ $

Reserves 4,311,140 205,900 205,900

Audited balance of Swala as at 31 December 2016 4,311,140 4,311,140

Audited balance of Symbol as at 31 December 2016 - -

Subsequent events:

Reduction of Swala's reserves balance to reflect DOCA adjustment (4,311,140) (4,311,140)

(4,311,140) (4,311,140)

Pro-forma adjustments:

Issue of Promoter Options 205,900 205,900